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ALARON PROPOSAL AR MS-129426R1
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ALARON Corporation was founded in 1983 to provide quality services to the
nuclear industry. By combining the capabilities of a Nuclear Regulatory
Commission and State of Pennsylvania licensed fixed based facility with our
Mobile Services Division, we have the ability to provide both on and off site
waste treatment services. ALARON personnel have performed radioactive
work at numerous facilities. The methods used by ALARON includem

decontamination by both destructive and non-destructive methods, volume
reduction, compaction, and solidification of secondary wastes generated.
Our goal when selecting a work methodology has always revolved around a
careful examination of the options available with the aim of selecting the
method which proves to be the most cost effective. it is this process that
ALARON applied to the plug removal at the AMS facility.

From this process, ALARON developed a distinct approach based on the
information provided during our previous efforts and a recent site visit.
ALARON's Option 2 was developed as a worst case scenario.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

{ ALARON Corporation is pleased to submit this proposal for the removal of
the front shield plug at Advanced Medical System, Inc.'s (AMS) London
Road Facility in Cleveland, Ohio. ALARON's approach is based on years of
experience performing Hot Cell Refurbishment / Decontamination &
Decommissioning and a variety of other radioactive work.

ALARON proposes two (2) options for removal of the front shield plug:
Option 1 -

Clear debris from between the plug and the receptacle
utilizing a hole saw, then attempt to pull the plug (see
Figures 3.1 and 3.3.

Option 2 -

Clear debris from between the plug and the receptacle
utilizing a hole saw, attempt to pull the plug, if plug is
still lodged in place utilize a trepan cutting device to cut
into the center of the plug to remove the contents (see
Figures 3.2 and 3.4).

!

3

l .
,

______



_ _ _ _ . _ _ _ - - - - - -

*
,

;

[' ~

.

-

ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1

lt should be noted that Option 1 and Option 2 are two completely separate
' -(

options. Additional equipment, tooling, and 9ngineering are required for

[ Option 2; therefore, the price for performing Option 2 is higher than Option
'

1. If, while clearing debris between the plug and the receptacle during
Option 2, the plug becomes free, no price reduction will be given.

:. In performance of these options, ALARON will prepare the necessary plans
and procedures, mobilize required equipment and personnel, and remove

{ (attempt to remove) the plug.

Al. ARON has developed a detailed task schedule for performance of the plug
removal effort. A description of the tasks and the time schedule is included
in this proposal. ALARON is prepared to complete the plug removal effort by
the end of March 1995. This schedule is dependent on immediate approval
to begin work by February 1,1995.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

AMS's facility has a hotcell that is approximately 6'x6'x13' with two shield
plugs, a front and a rear plug. The front plug is " stuck" in place for
unknown reasons. All material in the rear plug has been removed.

{ Connecting to the hotcell is a decontamination room that is approximately
10'x10'. The hotcell has been previously used to manufacture Cobalt-60
sources for medical application. Radiation levels inside the hotcell are as
follows:

e 12 Roentgen per Hour (R/hr), General Area
18 R/hr, directly over the front shield pluge

e 170 R/hr, in one of the corners of the Hotcell

1
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13.1 PLUG REMOVAL - OPTION 1 TASKS
i1
i TASK' DURATION (Working Days)

Fabricate Cutting Rig 30.0 days
- *

* Prepare Plans / Procedures 5.0 daysg Procure Necessary Supplies 4.0 days*

1 * Ship Supplies / Equipment 3.0 days
'

* Personnel Trave; to Site 1.0 day
E Perform On-Site Training 0.5 day I

*

j1 Coat Hotcell.Decon Rm w/Strippable Paint 1.0 day*

| .' Remove Previous Jacking Rig 1.0 day*

;I Set-up Cutting Rig 0.5 day*

Clear Gap Between Plug & Receptacle 0.5 day*

* Attempt Pull 0.13 day
* Transfer Plug Contents 0.5 day

Remove Cutting Rig 0.5 day
- *

Decontaminate Equipment 0.5 day. *

Ship Supplies / Equipment 0.25 day*
-

* Personnel Travel Away from Site 0.5 day
l

4

4

I
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I
I

* Some tasks will be performed concurrently with other tasks.
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:. FRO,NT SHIELD PLUG

\
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(Option 1 - Clearing Debris / Obstructions)
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FRONT SHIELD PLUG

(Option 2 - Cut Through Center of Plug)
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$ FRONT SHIELD PLUG
.

,
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g (Option 1 - Results)
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FRONT SHIELD PLUG
(Option 2 - Results)
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ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1(
3.2 PLUG REMOVAL - OPTION 2 TASKS

2TASK DURATION (Working Days)J

Fabricate Cutting Rig - 30.0 dayse
e Prepare Plans / Procedures 5.0 days

Procure Necessary Supplies 4.0 days
o e

Ship Supplies / Equipment 3.0 dayse
e Personnel Travel to Site 1.0 day

Perform On-Site Training 0.5 daye

Coat Hotcell/Decon Rm w/Strippable Paint 1.0 daye

Remove Previous Jacking Rig 1.0 daye

Set-up Cutting Rig 0.5 daye

Clear Gap Between Plug & Receptacle 0.5 daye
e Attempt Pull 0.13 day

Perform Cut wfTrepan 1.0 daye
e Pull Plug 0.13 day

Transfer Plug Contents 0.5 daye

Remove Cutting Rig 0.5 daye

Decontaminate Equipment 0.5 daye

Ship Supplies / Equipment 0.25 daye

( Personnel Travel Away from Site 0.5 daye

ALARON's current schedule, for Option 1 or 2, shows a completion date for
the removal of the plug around the end of March,1995.

4.0 ASSUMPTIONS & CONDITIONS

During development of this technical / cost proposal, ALARON has made
several assumptions due the limited information prov!ded. These
assumptions were used to develop the cost estimate. A list of the
assumptions made is provided as follows:

4.1 AMS will provide a technician (Steve Haddock, or equivalent) to
operate the manipulator arms and the hoist for the hot cell.

4.2 ALARON Personnel exposure will not exceed 1000 millirem (mrem)
t- per person. This number is based on no more than six (6) ALARON

personnel entering the radiation areas and performing work.

.

2
Some tasks will be performed concurrently with other tasks.

I
i 10

e

i
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T 4.3 All work will be performed under AMS's Radioactive Materials License

34-19089-01.

4.4 All casks and other large obstructions will be removed from the
isotope lab /decon room prior to commencement of work._

4.5 The air-line respirators and air supply kit, that were left behind by
ALARON on the previous attempt to remove the plug, are available for
use.

4.6 AMS will provide dosimetry for all tasks associated with the plug
removal.

4.7 All personal protective equipment (coveralls, gloves, booties, '

overshoes, cotton liners, hoods, etc.) will be provided by AMS.

4.8 Auxiliary equipment (equipment not taken into the hotcell) will be free
of contamination when the project is complete. If the auxiliary
equipment can not be decontaminated, AMS will be financially
responsible for all repairs / replacement of contaminated parts.

4.9 The hoist in the hot cell is operational and will remain operational
I throughout the duration of this project.

4.10 Once commenced, the project will be able to be completed with no
interruptions not caused by ALARON.

4.11 ALARON Corporation assumes no consequentialliability which may
arise from work performed relative to this proposal.

4.12 ALARON can maintain a minimum working schedule of eight (8) hours
'per day.

4.13 Scheduling and costing in this proposalis based on information
provided by AMS personnel.

4.14 The pricing is based on the proposed methodology and adherence to
_ the project schedule as detailed in this proposal.

'
4.15 The pricing in this proposal shall be valid for a maximum of sixty (60)

- days providing the conditions under which the proposal was
developed remain the same.

,

:
\
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f 4.16 ALARON shall not be responsible for the health and safety of persons
other than ALARON employees without the expressed written
acceptance of such responsibility by ALARON.

J 4.17 ALARON shall not be held liable for any act, which causes damages or
. injury to others, that was not due to the negligence of ALARON's

employees and/or subcontractors.

( 4.18 ALARON and AMS shall identify a single point of contact within each
organization that shall be responsible for providing liaison between the
organizations. These representatives shall be identified in writing.

4.19 ALARON and its employees shall not be required to perform work in
an unsafe or hazardous environment if such work would be in violation

f of applicable federal, state, or local regulations.

'
4.20 ALARON shall not be responsible for obtaining or providing applicable

federal, state, or local permits, licenses or similar authorizations
associated with performance of work unless ALARON has provided

'

written acceptance of this responsibility. >

9

4.21 ALARON shall not be held liable for delays caused by events, natural '

or otherwise, not under the control of ALARON and/or its
subcontractors.

4.22 Any additional reports or correspondence required by AMS or any
regulatory agency will be provided by ALARON on a time and material
basis.

4.23 Once the plug has been removed, AMS will be responsible for
transferring the contents of the plug into the rear plug. ALARON has

' scheduled one-half (0.5) of one day for the performance of this task.

4.24 AMS will provide a vacuum cleaner inside the hotcell to aid in clearing
out the filings / turnings / dust made by the hole saw and/or the trepan
cutting device.

4
\ 5 12
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PROJECT ORGANIZATION

The Project Manager, Brad Well, will be responsible for the safe and timelycompletion of this project.
Additionally, the Project Manager will be

responsible for coordinating tasks between AMS, all subcontractors, andALARON.

The Project Supervisor, Jim Flanigan, is responsible for on-site activities
The Project Supervisor will ensure all operations are conducted in.

Project Supervisor will coordinate all efforts with the Radiation Safetyaccordance will all plans and procedures in a safe and effective manner. The
Officer. The Project Supervisor reports to the Project Manager.

The Health & Safety Supervisor is responsible for implementing health &
safety / radiation protection on-site. The Health and Safety Supervisor reports
to the Project Supervisor with a direct line of communication to the
Corporate Health & Safety Manager.

6.0 PRICING

the following estimated firm-fixed price (payment milestones have beenALARON is prepared to remove the front shield plug at the AMS facility for
given in order for ALARON to recover costs):

OPTION 1
OPTION 2

Milestone Payment
Milestone

Amount Payment
Amount

Completio 1 of the Hole $33,986
Saw/ Plant & Completion of $36,434
Procedure.s Trepan / Plans &

Procedures
Debris Cleared $45,391
Between Receptacle & Cut Performed $50,696

'

Plug w/ Trepan
t

Project Total $ 79,377 Project Total $87,130

(
13
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"

If, for unforeseen reasons, delays of two hours or greater occur (not the faulti

of ALARON), the following delay charge will apply:

8Cost of crew and living expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,700/ day

| 7.0 PAYMENT

ALARON shallinvoice AMS at the end of each calendar month or at the end
f of the project, at ALARON's option. Invoices shall be due net 30 days.

,

There shall be a 1 % % per month fee added to the billing amount of all
invoices past due.

Payments should be remitted to:

( ~ ALARON Corporation
440 Knox Drive, Suite 500
Cayce, SC 29033

(
! ATTN: Accounts Receivable

o

s

.

3

i

|'

|
~

~ 8 This charge will be prorated on an hourfy basis for any amount of time less than 8 hours.
.
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ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1(
Bradley S. Well

:4
EMPLOYMENT HISTORY:

ALARON Corporation, Oct.1993 - Present
Manaaer. Field Services, Oct.1993 - Present

RUST Federal Services-Nuclear Remedial Services, Nov 1989 - Oct.1993
Trainino Coordinator, July 1993 - Oct.1993 |

E Industrial Health & Safety Suoervisor, Apr.1992 - July 1993
\

Radioloolcal Controls Suoervisor, Nov.1989 - Apr.1992

g Westinghouse Radiological Services, July 1989 - Nov.1989
Senior Health Phvsics Technician

'| U.S. Naval Nuclear Power Program, June 1980 - June 1989
;

Radiolooical Controls Shift Suoervisor, Apr.1986 - June 1989
Radioactive Liould Waste Suoervisor, Apr.1986 - June 1989
Enoineroom Suoervisor/ Drill Coordinator, Feb.1983 - Apr.1986
Student, June 1980 - Feb.1983

WORK EXPERIENCE

E
Division operating manager responsible for the group's operating and*

radiological controls. Required to meet specific operating goals as well
as meet budget and staffing intents.

Provided radiological support to existing projects, developed health*

physics and radiological work procedures, provided cost and schedules~

for bidding purposes.
u

Performed as the radiation safety officer on a major decommissioning ande

demolition project. Responsible for radiological controls program
development and implementation, as well as supervising radiological

-

controls technicians in day to day activities.

Managed a mixed-waste sampling / characterization project at a DOEe-

Laboratory. Responsible for all confined space entries. Performed allu

mixed-waste packaging and shipping.
e
,

Provided radioactive shipment brokering for radioactive waste shipments
u e

from DOE, government, and commercial (non-utility) clients.-

L
.
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ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1

f EDUCATION

[
U.S. Navy Nuclear Power School,
1982, Nuclear Power Theory

[ U.S. Navy Nuclear Power Training Unit,'

1982- 1983, Nuclear Power Operations,.

[ U.S. Navy Radiological Controls Maintenance School,
1986, Radiation Protection

[ U.S. Navy Leadership & Management, Education and Training School,
1986, Management Practices

[ Chemical Waste Management Site Safety Officer School,
1992, Hazardous Operations Safety

[ Chemical Waste Management Industrial Hygiene Air Monitoring School,
1993, Hazardous Atmosphere Monitoring

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Named user on numerous NRC Licenses
.

Registered Radiation Protection Technologist with NRRPT

Certified Occupational Heath and Safety Technologist with ABIH/BCSP Joint
Committee

Current First Ald/CPR Certification. Current Bloodborne Pathogen Training

Current OSHA 40 hr HAZWOPER, OSHA 8 hr Supervisor

Current Confined Space Entry Supervisor / Attendant / Entrant and Lock-out/ Tag-
out Training.

Qualified as Senior Radioactive Materials Shipping Broker by Chem Nuclear
Systems, Inc.*

.
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f ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1

James R. Flanigan

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

I
30 years experience in the Nuclear Industry, including DOE facilities.e
Engineering, planning, supervision and project coordination,e

I o HVAC system removal and installation.
* Hot cell refurbishment, including lead glass window removal and installation
e Renovation of radio benches, radio hoods and glove boxes.I * Proven communication and leadership abilities.
* DOE "O" Clearance - Since 1965.

I
WORK HISTORY

1993 to Present ALARON CORPORATION, Advanced Medical Systems (AMS)
Cleveland, Ohio
Project Supervisor
- Hot Cell refurbishment and repair.
- Write and brief work instruction.

' Supervisor Decon Tech's and H.P. Tech's.-

1992 - 1993 ALARON CORPORATION, Idaho National Engineering Laboratory

| (INEL)
Idaho Falls, Idaho
Project Supervisor

I - Supervisor / Project Coordinator for various projects including
HVAC system removal and installation.

1
- Hot cell refurbishment including lead glass window

removal / installation.
- Renovation of radio benches; radio hoods and glove boxes.

(~ - Extensive experience in supervisor, communication, and
- work safety.

-

%

%

%
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ALARON PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1 I.

r !
t *! 1989 - 1991 BECHTEL CORPORATION, Savannah River Site (S.R.S.) Aiken, |'

South Carolina '

Mechanical Engineer / Project Supervisor ;
p - Assembled work packages / work instruction. 1

. - Planned, coordinated, and scheduled tracking for removal
of existing HVAC systems and installation of new process
duct systems.'

.

- Systems included fans, blowers, pumps and HEPA systems
,

for glove boxes, radio benches and radio hoods.
,

1963 -1989 E.l. DUPONT (S.R.S.) Aiken, South Carolina
~

Project Supervisor - Promotion (1982-1989) 1

- Supervised / scheduled core craft activities on various
'

; projects,
i - Assisted in preparation of work packages and systems

design for the removal of outdated equipment, systems,
and fabrication plus installation of replacement HVAC
systems, hot cells, glove boxes and other radioactive

7 materials handling equipment.
- Worked as Certified Level || Piping and HVAC Inspector.
Sheet Metal Worker - Welder - Pipe Fitter - Boller Maker (1972-,

;

1982) l

Sheet Metal Apprentice / Worker (1963-1972)

EDUCATION OSHA 40 HR Hazwoper (OSHA 1910.120)- 5/92
OSHA 8 HR Supervisor Training - 5/92
E.I. Dupont Construction Foreman Leadership Development
Program - 1981
Berkley Tech, for Advanced Welding and Sheet Metal Fabrication
Aiken Tech. Mechanical Drawing - Certificate !

'' Williston Elko High School, Graduated 1961
,

-

;.
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FAX FORM.
,

ADVANCED MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
"

121 North Eagle Street

|
Geneva, OH 44041

,

Phone: (216) 466-4671-

FAX: (216) 466-0186,
-,

', i 'T

TO: MR. BRAD WELL Y33 -2'0'3
ALARON

;i

FAX No.: (803) 791-9911,

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 1995 PAGE 1 0F 1

SUBJECT: ALARON PROPOSAL #AR-MS-129426R1

; ___ ___- -- __

l
i This is to confirm our conversation today that Advanced Medical Systems has '

accepted Alaron's Proposal No. AR-MS-129426R1 to remove the front shield plug in,

; the London Road Facility Hot Cell. We will be going with Option #2 of the l
proposal. We are anxious for this work to be completed as soon as possible. i

The NRC has requested to review the proposal to address their primary concern
that flying debris from the cutting operation may impact the hot cell window, l

This will need to be addressed in the procedures. |,

t

In addition, per our conversation, you will review the pricing for Option #2.
Also, Advanced fledical Systems will directly pay the travel expenses and hotel-

for Alaron personnel.
,

|

|Please confirm pricing at your earliest convenience.
|

'

DC/mz

cc: Mohn A.'Grobe g,
,

,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission"
-

,;
. FAX #(708) G29-9506 5/i-/>S9 f |. J

47J pf3.;f:._ ,
*
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ALARON CORPORATION

CLO19535

January 26,1995

Mr. David Cesar
Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.

f 121 North Eagle Street
Geneva, Ohio 44041
(216) 466-4671

RE: ALARGN PROPOSAL AR-MS-129426R1

Dear Mr. Cesar,

ALARON is pleased to resubmit to you the enclosed proposal. The proposal was
developed based on information provided by and services requested of Mr. Bob

.( Meschter. As you requested we have provided two options in the proposal.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

-

Bra y S. Well, RRPT
Manager, Field Services

cc: L. Sests
J. Taylor
File

i.

CAYCE, SOUTH CAROUNA 29033440 KNOX ABBOTT DRIVEPARK PLACE. SUITE 500 =.

Fax (803) 791-9911Phone (803) 791-9900 .



Navanced MedicalSystems,Inc..
*

* 121 North E803 9treet e Gene 4 Chlo 44o411214)406 467i FAX (2 t o) d66 o156
|

.

.-

February 14, 1995

Mr. John A. Grobc
| Nuclear Materials Inspection Section 2

United States Nuclear Regulatory Conunission
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle,Illino!s 60523 435i.

Re: Treatment of Water at the London Rond Facility (License No. 3419089 01) .

Dear Mr. Grobe:.

'

Attr.ched is Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.'s (AMS) response to the questions ra!$4d Ulyour
tetter of February 10, 1995. We hope that this information will permit you to con.plac your
evaluntion of the procedures and protocols we Intend to implement for the water treatment
process. We are still awaiting your approval of out remedial alternative for the existmg lateral
connection, as well as the other items contained in rny letter to pou dated February 10,1995,

Please forward your written espouses on all outstanding items to Dwight Miller, Esq., Stavoic
& Miller,55 Public Square,1604 Illuminating Building, Cleveland, Ohio,44113. However, feel .

free to contact me at (216) 466-4671 if you have additional questions. Thank you for your'

assistance, and we are looking forward to your timely response.

Sincerely,

David Cesar,

Treasurer

'

cc: D. Miller, Esq.
H. Billingsley, Esq.

'

. .
..,......,.,,.,u.:
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RESPONSE TO USNRC QUESTIONS 1(EUAMUING '
i

WATER TREATMENT PROPOSAL I'

General (1): What !! censed entity will direct the activitics? Will the work be performed under
the Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. NRC license or Diversifled Technologies Services, Inc.*I

Responset All work performed wim licensed materials at the AMS facility will
be completed under the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Officer and the
provisions of AMS License No. 34-19089 01.,

Action Taken If deemed necessary by the USNRC, an application to amend
License No. 3419089 01 to permit "ons time only" water handling / treatment and
o wor remediation pursuant to the provisions of a closed caded Radladon Work
Permit (RWP) will be submined immediately upon notification.

General (2): Describe the scope of radiologle 1 wurveillance and coverage that will be provided
during the processing project. Who will provide this coverage?.

Responset Radiologicat surveillance consistent with the provisions et Ller.nse No.
3419089 01 and the requirements of the AMS ISP Manualis the responsibility of
the AMS Radiation Safety Officer. Continuous health physiga coveraEc of the
water treatmcat and scWet rcmediation activities will be provided by the on site

] project manager, Mr. A!!cn Duf. Mr. Duff's qualifications and experience werc
,/ submitted to the USNRC in a letter from C. D. hrger to J. A. Grube (February

2, 1995).

Action Taken: None requited.

Genetid (3): Will RWPs he developed detailing tite radiological cor.trols for various phases of
the project? RWPs should address personnel dosimetry requirements, protective clothit:g and
survey requirementa, and contamination controf mechanisms.-

Responset A Radiation Work Permit (RWP) will be developed to address the
various phases of the project.

Action Taken: An application to amend License No. 3419089 01 to permi: "onc
time only" water handling /ttcaiment and sewer remediation pursuant to the
provisions of a closed-ended RWP will be submitted to the USNRC shortly.

.

!
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Ocneral (4); Whtu arc (tic radiation protection /hcalth physics qualifications of contrae:or start?!-
Describe the site spe:llic tralrJng that will be provided to con:ractor staff.%

Responsos Health physics coverage of contractor staff (e.g., water treatmen: and
excavation / construction personnel) will be provided by a centracted project
manager, Mr. Allen Duty, under the oversight of the AMS Radiation Safety
Officer. Mr. Duff's qualifications and experience were submitted to the USNRC
in a letter from C. D.13erger to J. A. Orobe (February 2,1995). A!so, Mr. Em
Mooney of Diversified Technologics Services, Inc. (DTS), will be responsible for
training of DTS and subtler (if any) personnel who are involved in the water

.

treatme.nt operations. A copy of Mr. Mooney's resume, as wc!! as that of Mr.-
Paul Werner (Site Supervisor) are included as Attachments I and 2, respectively.
The excavation / plumbing contractor personnel will receive continuous health
Phyilcs soverage, and will be provided with Tailgate Safety Training at (lw start
of each day's operations.

Action Taken: Provisions for Tallgate safety Training will be hwluded in the
RWP..

.

General (5)! What provisions will be made for storirig and disposing of seild radwate resulting'

from the processing activhles?

Respouse: All solid waste generated from the processing activitics that contains
. , '

"Co in concentrations that exceed 8 pCl per gram will be stored on-site and
Indoors. Waste with "Co in concentrations that are less thau 8 pCi per gram will
be disposed of by convetulocal means at the discretion of the contractor personnel.

Action Taken: Solid waste handling provisions will be addressed in the RWP.

Proccdure # MFIX 01 (1): Itcrn 3.3A - What are the specific ALARA prt.wdres aml
safeguards that w|ll be Implemented? ,

.

Respousc: In general, time, distance, shistding und contamtruttlen cuahvl
prhiciples will bc Ituplemented to maintain persomwl expcsure ALARA. Since the
act of tiltration and lon exchange tends to concentrate activity from a large volumc
of water into a much smaller confined space. the project manager will niert those ,

in the vicinhy of the operation that dose rates may (wllt) Increase over a period of ,

tlme during daily Tallgate Safety Training. Safeguards to intn!mize unswcessary
exposure wlli include pc:formance of ambient radiation surveys pr!ct to en:e:ing
the area, along with planned and periodic routine surveys to assess changing
radiological conditions, and communication of survey results to all operaders i

personnel. |

i

1

I'
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Action Taken: An work perfyrined with licenscd materials at tiic AMS facility
will be completed under the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Officer, the ,

} provisions of AMS License No. 34-19089 01, and the AMS ISP Manual. ALARA -

procedures and asfcguards will be addrcned in die RWP for the project.
.

,

Procedure # MFIX-01 (2): Have contaminated water spill / leak and cleanup procedures been
'

developed for the project?

:

Response Contaminated water spill /lcak and ctcanup procedurcs will be written
for this project by DTS based on the actual physical layout of dic process '.

; .

e(tulpmen(, which is yet to be determined. A copy of this procedure, which will
'

be developed and implemented prior to initiation of the proccasing operatiom, will

be forwarded to the USNRC for revicw as soon as available. -

Action Taken All work performed wkh licensed materials at the AMS facility
will be comp!cted under the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Officer, the
provlstons of AMS License No. 34-19089 01, aint the AMS ISP Martial. spill and
decomamination procedures will be addressed in the RWP for the project..

:

Procedure # MFIX-02 (1): Item 4.11 - Will this step be designated as a henhh phyales " hold .

polat' to provide an opportunhy for radiation measurements? "

'

Response: The dose rate in the vicinity of the tilter will be monitored prior to
filter change. cut, during dralning of the filter unit und prior to its opening. )
Action Taken: All work performed with !! censed materials at the AMS facility l
will be completed under the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Officer, the

'

provisions of AMS Liceme No. 34 19089 01, and the AMS ISP Manual.
Moeitoring locations and frequencies will be addrened in the RWP for the project.

Procedure / MFIX 02 (2): Item 4.12 Describe what constitutes " appropriate radiological'

readings".

Response: Measurements of amb!ent exposure rate "on centact" and at a distance,

of one. foot from the item (s) of interest provide useful Information for assessing the l
magnhude of contained radioactivity and likely personnel exposures. Other !
radlological measurements may be obtained as workplace conditions dictate, and I

at the discretlen of the Project Manager or the AMS Radiation Safety Officer.

Action Taken: None required, l

i

1

.
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Procedure MFILC2 (3): . Item S.o - Records simid Ir.cluds tmliological information (s.g., |~

radiation IcVeis on fillcra, equipment, supplies, etc.) j

! -

l
Response: Concur.

'

Action Taltent Radiation exposure rates will be measured by the Project Manager
and recorded on a survey map. A copy of the map will be made available to the
opcrator prior 10 his working with the equipment, but would not normally be,

i maintained as part of the Daily Log maintained by DTS. DTS's Daily Los
: typically hicludes pertinent data and infonnation about the status of the operating,

| system, as well as logistical intornuulon important to continuity of operations.
1

DTS Sampling Protocol (1): Acidification of samples with nitric or other acids could I

significantly increne the solubility of the cobak in the untreated sample matrix. Sample.
'

aciditication prior to filtration may invalidate the filtration sttxly. Pl= hse respond to this conccen.

) Response: Concur. I

j Action Taken: The sample handling procedure, forwarded to the USNRC in a
letter from C. D. Derger to L A. Grobc (February 2,1995), will be modified to

,

reficct the fact that sampics will not be subject to acidification or any other form,

i of preservation.
:

:
''

) DTS Sampling Protocol (2): How many sampics will be collected per tanX7 llow will the
i .) samples he collectedt if sample collection will be by a spigot on the trink, (a) where is the spigot

'
; located; and (b) how many spigot volumes will be flushed through cle spigot before the sample i

) la collectedt
| 1

Response: Two samples will be cellected per tank. The water will be dipped
from the tank through the open manway or taken from a vample port on the;

i rgcirculation pump when the tank has been "tumed over* a pre determined number

! of times, Sample ports used on UTS equipment do not have a dead. leg or static
-

i line leading to the valve, so 11ushing prior to filling the sample bottle is not

; necessary.
,

v
Action Tnken: All work performed with licensed materials at the AMS facility
will be completed under the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Officer, the
provisions of AMS License No. 34 19089 01, and tite AMS ISP Mammt.
Sampling protoccis Will be addressed in the RWP for the project.

DTS Sampling Protocol (3)t Will provisions be made to supply the NRC with split samtiles?

Responsci Yes.

-

.. ==-
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Action Tuken: Sampling protocols Will Clearly specify collNtion of 8utticient *

- sampic to pctmit it to be " spilt" (in volunw) with the USNRC. Other agenc!cs
\ wisinng to perfonn confirmatory analyses cuist notify AMS the number and

,

) . volume of samples needed la udvance of the start ofitw water treatment vpcration.

DTS Sampling Protocol (4): Will any reagents be added to the bulk water prior to its.

processing? If so, what will be added and why?

Response: The use of, or need for, reugents is net snvisioned at this t*une.

.

Action Taken: None required.

DTS Sampling Protocol (5): What are the volumes of the tanks that will contain the processed
water? Wlutt la the capuc|ty of the recirculation pumps and how long will rccirculation of three
tankVolumsg take7

Renponset Thc capacity of the Innk(s) that are intended to be used for, sampling
is 3,000 gallons. The recirculation pump has a capacity of 150 gallons per minute.

.

Therefore the pump must be run for a minimurn of 60 minutes prior to sampling
since:

.
.

3,000 got = 3 turn-ovvra = 9,000 got = - 60 min=
,

Action Takein sampling protocols will be address the recirculation time. '

DTS Sampling Protocol (6): What provisions are in place for contamination control in die event i

of spills or leaks during the sampling? .
.

Respumet Industry-standmd contamination control practices will te instituted +

'during sampling, For example:
,

!

Forsonnel will wear latex gloves to collect and handle Asmples,-

. The sample port will be located in an atea readily accessible to personnel.a

An Impervious area under the sample port from which water can te readily*

r,bsorbed with rags should a small spill or drop occur.
|

The drawing of the sample itself will be controlled with a valve that is manually-+

operated by the Individual taking the sampte. |
i

HowcVer, it is important to note that the sampled water is expected to have little- )
to no residual contamination. j

|

. ...
-
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,

;

;
AsUan Takem 5snpling protocols will addrc3A contamination control rnensures,i.

DTS Sampling Protocol 0): Radiatiort measurements shoukt be made en basement samples prior
!

;

to thrther handling. These samples could comain discreto articles or sedimcut containing greater
concentrations of cobalt,

.

Response: Concur. Continuous health physics coverage of the operation will !
casure "real time" knowledge of radiological conditions during processing. |:

;
Action Takem All work performed with licensed materials at the AMS facility

.

will be completed undet the direction of the AMS Radiation Safety Offlect, the ,

|3

provisions of AMS License No. 34 19089 01, amt the AMS ISP Manual.
!

Provlalons for exposure rate monitoring will be addressed in the RWP for the
| project.
6

Procedure # SL13014 Calibration of the Germanium Spectroscopy Systenu If the new
,

{ efficiency curve yields results more than 105, different from the provlous efficiency curve, this
i would indicaic significant detector and/or electronics problems.

.

! Investigated before being used for sampic arr41ysis.
The system should. be

..

Response: AMS does not understand the purpose of this questien. There may be
;

a variety of reasons why "the shape" of an efGelency curve may vary by grer.er
; than 10% most of which would not triggcr an " nonconforming conditinn".
1 1

However, the acceptance criteria for the efficiency curve is included in the qualityi
control provisions of the procedure (Section 3.9.3.1), which means that the

!~
laboratory's response to nonconforming actions would be as specified in their

*'

j
guality assurance snanual (referenccd in Section 2.0 of the procedure).

I

Action Takem AMS has obtaincd pctmission from the commercial analytic.tl
; laboratory for the USNRC to audit their proccdures and/or to ob>crve the handling

,

j of the samples collected during the water trer.tment and sewer remediation |,

3 operations. However, adV8 Bee notice (at leCSt [ive days) of the date of the audit'

Would be appreciated in order to assure the availability of a technlest representniive

to serve as escort / guide, and to compile / collate all supporting procedures t.cd;

s documentation.* .

;
.

Procedure # SL13017 Dally Callbration Verification and Maintenance: An optimal daily,

calibration check should be a spectrum activity analysis of at ! vast two separate radionuelldes and,

i cot only a logging of total counts in a single peak. The spectrunt analysis will verify that the
- continuum subtraction, halflife correction, peak analysis, etc. of the sollware arc functioning:

| properly.

1
i R oponse: AMS does not understand the purposc of this question. Calibrations
j are performed with a ' mixed gamma source' (see Section 5.5.1), and quality
,

-

|

.

, . . . ,
. . . . . -

|
.- - --. -. - _- - -
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vontrol provisions, including sollwara performance, are JJteswd in the
laboratory's quality assurance mmasal, referenced in Section 2.0, It is not at all ~

cicar what the USNRC mearn by using spectrum analy. sis to verify '' continuum
'

-

subtraction, half-life entrcction, peak analysis, etc.*

Action Takem AMS has obtalced permission from the commercial analyticut
laboratory for the USNRC to audit their procedures and/or to observe the handling
of thc samples collected during dw water treatnwnt and sewer tenwdiatien
operations. However, advance notice (at Imt five days) of the date of arrival
would be appreciated in order k) assure the availability of a technical represcutative,

to serve as escort /gulde, and to compilc/ collate all supporting procedures and
documentation. '

Germantunt Detector Settings: In SOP No. SL13017, the settings for CE1 are Course Gain u
50 and Peaking Time = 8 pscc, while in SOP No. 51.13018, the settings for OE1 are Couree Guin .

= 100 and Peaking tinte = 4 psec, Are these the same detector; if so, why are the settings
,differenri

Responset AMS docs not understand the purpose of thh quculuu. If any
instnunent, with whatcycr gala or per. king time settings, does tot meet die quality
control parameters of both procedures, action as speeltied in the quality contml
nunual (Section 2) will be instituted.

Action Taken: AMS has obmined permission frotn tlw commercial analytical) laboratory for the USNRC lo audit their procedurcs and/or to observe the handling
of the samples collected during the water treatment and sewer remediation
operations. However, advance nouce (at least five days) of the date of arrival
would be appreciated in order to assure the v.vailability of a technical representat!ve
to serve as escort /gulde, and to compile / collate all supporting procedures and
documentation.

Procedure # SL13002 - Gross AlplWBcta: In the calculadons, define " Absolute I!fficiency" and-

" Transmission Factor" attd describe how these values are determined.

Rcaponse AMS docs not understand the purpose or the televance of this question.
Absoittle eIGelency is a simple measurement of a NIST tracable source so that the
relationship between " counts per minute" and " disintegrations per minute" can be
determined. A value for absolute efficiency is unleless. Transmissbn factor is
uscd to correct the result for scif absorption of the particulate radiation within the
sarnple, Transmisslott factor curves based upon activity recovery versus weight
of the planchet are developed pursuant to procedure SL13012 * Evaluation of the
Sample Transmission Factor", referenced in Section 2. AMS did not reque>t
copics of all suppotting procedures from the analytical laboratory, however they

. . . . . . . . . . - .
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would bc plcued tu du so if the USNRC determines tiscy t,re needed in order to
~

~

evialuate the efficacy of the prianary procedures.
4

Action Takent
AMS has obtaltwd pcmbslon from the wmrnercial annlytica!

laboratory for the USNRC k) audit their procedures and/or to observe the handling!

of tito samp!cs collected during the water treatment n:W sewer remediation
-

:

operations. Howcycr. advance notice (at least five days) of the date of arrival
;

would b6 appreciated irt order to assure thC SYallability of A tcChnkal teptes:A!aliVC
to serve as escort / guide, and to compile / collate all supporting procedur<s and

:

docurnentation.
.
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OlVER*lFIED YECHNOLOQlES SEMVICE!$,INC.
__

.

!,
,_ ] 7tADICAoTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE APPUCATION' '

,
,

__
_ -

-

!
JAMES l MOONEY, RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER '

RE8UME1

'
EXPERIENCE

*
.

-

/;

'.1994- _
*

OlVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGIES, Knoxyli|e, Tennessee i
'

3 - Radiation Safety Offleer

Develope and maintains comprehenalve radiation protection program, insures' -

! continued compliance with corperate radiation safety poncles and state and federat
!

regulations. Monitora or directs corporate actNitles affect,Ing radiation safety eli

employees,vistors, and the genetal pubRc. Performs periodic aud!!s of operations
involving radioactive material, and Insures that employees visitofe receive-

appropriate training to perform their a6signmente, Reports directly to the President.'

I
,

; 1993 94 G&$ 6AFETY SERVICES OF TENNESSEE, INC.. Oak Ridge, Tennesses;
Hazardous Materials & Env|ronmental Tralning

i General Madinef
'

i

! ') 0
tra,eveloped and oonducted ttelnlog programs in health physics. hazardous materials,

.

4 / nsportatico, and OSHA construction safety. Prograrns were designed to meet
-

i

! requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120,29 CFR 1926,49 CFR 171-178, and 10 CFR 20,,

60, 61, and 71. Developed new c!!ont contracts and expanded existing business
!

| lines in training, heahh physico, industrial health and eafety, and related fielde.
1

-

1 l,
*

a

: 1692 93 POPLAR CREEK SOLUTIONS, Kingsten. Tennessee
*

'. Computer Consulting Firm )
I

* \

Marketina and Sales ReoresentatNo 'l
.

.

'

Developed new markets and nsW client contraite in detobese management, d'vektop
s

publ!ahing, and networking. Specific products included Woote loventory Tracklog
System (NIT 6) de61gned to track radioactive waste through volume reducuon

; -

i facilities and track or control radioactive materiallnventories.!

1

i

y
.

.

.
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oivaastriso Tac LQOIES SERVICES, INC. ' '

; _ _ __ RADICAtrrlVI!MATERIALUCENSE ApFLICATION
'

'

. .
-

-

!
;

JAMae L MOONEY
Resurne - 2 - )'

-

4

; ,'-

.

,

1969 - 02 sciEMIFIC ECOLOGY GROUP, Oe'< Ridge, Tennessee / [Radioactive Weste Processing .;

i
'

i *

$1 92 .Coetomer Service Reorementative 3
,

,

t

Responslble for sales and service of contracts for radwaste processing and volume
.

' '

reduccon. Manhed company actMtles relative to cilent contracts, reviewsd client
opscifications, submlued proposals, negotiated conts, acts, and resoNed problems,

,

SS 91 Quantv Assurance Manacer
,

Responsibinute included re-writing and obtaining NRC approval of threa OA Pro-
.

grams, susveillance of radiol Ical control practices, audit cf health physics **
.

program, managing quality itles related to rodlooctive weste transportanen,
volutne reduction, soDdmoation, resia dowatering and new product developtrient.

,
;;

*

.

1966 89 1.N TECHN01.OGIES, Colcha, South Carolina
RadlosotNo Weste Processing and Transportation

. ,

>

Quamv Assurance Manaaer

Dutlee loc!cded responsibility for quality related actMilet in design, fabrication, ;
opwatton and maintenance of Type A and B shipping casks, fabrication and .

oper6 tion elwaste processing equipment, development of operating techniques and i

proceour es, and establishment of quelRy control program for steel and pte.stic waste -

containers. Maintained control for ecrporate rocords, and developod and conducted
tralning programs for shipment and processing of radioactive material.

'

Oher assignments locluded obtaining (bel approval for composite High lategrity
Container by USNRC and state approval by South Carolina, Washington, and
Nevada, shift supervlelon for chemical decontamination operettons of three nuc', ear -

utility systems, performance of health phyeles audits to support the rao;oactive ,

maletlals license, ptrtic!pallon in ALARA design reviews, and support of the HP in
fletd operations invoMng decon or pubito lonttone with polonlum contamination. -

.

.

:
,

- -- -
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DIVEMIFIED TECHNOLOOlES SERVICES, INC. _ )
-

,

|
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RA0loACTIVE MATEM1AL UCEN86 APPUCATION
>, ,

' ' '.

JAMES L MdONEY
Fielume - 3 -

',

l' i-

..,

, .

: 1966 86 bel, Bernwall, Soutn Carolina ,

Engineering, Waste Proceselng Ccnvaltants p -

Consultant '.

b

4 :.

Vhote and conducted to CFa so B training for leading archltcotural.engineering fken to support a major construction project.
'

i

* .
i

t$7e a 06
CHEM NUCL. EAR BYSTEM8, INO, Barnwot, South Carolina' '

Radloactive Waste Burial, Transportdon, and Processing ,

62 85 Qualhv Assurance Manecer

Responsible for management of actMtles supporting usNRC-appioved OA program.
Key program elements incl,uded design, fabrication, operation and maintenance ofopproxlinataty so chi

e caska, monhortry of ett operations to de;,rminecompliance with hea't
Ics and safety requirements, continued gefe operation

nnd developenent of SO ra ooctke waste burfel site, development and approval of
. .

High tntegrity Containers; and continuing relallonships with 60 Dep artment of Health.

and Erwironmer>'al Control, US Huclear Regulatory Commission, and customerrepresentadvet,
'

79-og
Qualttv Assuren:e BucaMsor *

'

Oltectly supery! sed Inspection staff of ten, performed 'nternal end external au:ms.
developed. inspection techniques for new products, per|omled inspections of

.

company operations at numerous nuclear uti!Illes. Certihd n welding tr. specter.
,

78-7g
Decontam!nallon Sooervlam'

.

Qs'gned equipment end devefopod tochniques for offst!Ya de0cntamloMlon c!!!9'd
operatlans,eupeMaedhealthphyelcsactMilessupportingettentoperations cirected
eperations in docontamination of reactor cuotant piping TMI equipment ano

.

feedwater opergere, and partic! pated in emergency respo,nse teams, Matt.eds
included electro polleNng, vapor degressing and tradit!cnal techniques..

.
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DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOQlE4 4ERVICES. INC.-

'

.__ RADloA0TIVE MATERIAL LICENSE APPLICATION
- <

.

. .

'

JAMES L MOONP.Y
Revume . 4 -

' '

.-
,

1971 78 U.S. NAW ,f ,

7e 78 Radiolocleal Coctral Ghlft Queervtacr. UGG Hunley A3 31 -,
*

Superdeed maintenance of outamarine reactor plants. Acccmp0shments Included
su servlelon of all HP actMt!*s for steam generator inspecdon pwformed outelde or
UC naval sNpyards. Developed internal monnoring program, supavised/ performed
environtnental surveye et remote atten with internettonal sources of contaminetton,
monitored radacon exposure, received /sNpped radioactive material, conducted
radiation / contamination surveys, directed ableiding destgrv1nstallation, and ;

performed arMronmentalmonituting. Developed /conductod training of allpersonnel !

etsigned to perform reactorinspections and molntenance. Trained and superviend |

omergency response tesmo for nuclear weapons accident response toarn.
,

71 76 genfor Reactor Operator. USS Jarnes K. Polk SSBN 645 -

Operaled $6W reactor plan,t, supervised and performed maintenance and ce:havon :
I

of reactor instrumentation and control eqv1pment, and maintained racianon .i

preteellon equipment, .

' "

j
,

CERTIFICATION
-

. i

|'
Cenirled Wviding Inspector, American Welding Soctely i

'

Certi!!ed Lead Audllor Ameriqan Society for Quallly Control |
,

.

Level 111Vleualinspector 1

Level 11Liqutd Penetrantinspector
Level 11 Magnetle Particle Inspector

.

level ||(JT Inspector
,

EDUCATION AND TRAININO ,

Tusculum University e.vollod in Prof,setonal Studios Program
U.S. Naval Nuclear Power Tralning Unit; 1872 -

U.S. Novel Nuclear Power School; 197172
U.S. Navy, Electronics Teohniclan 'A' School; 190S 71
North Carolina Untvershy, Cohool of Textiles; 1967 es

"

-

ts CFR 1910,120 Hazardous Materlate oporations
20 CPR 1910.120 Manager and SVpervisor

|
29 CFM 1926 ConstrV0t!cn Safety .

Traln lhe Trainer
' * i_ . - - -

. __

_

'
_
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DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGIES SERVICES, INC.
__ __RADICACTNE MATERIAL LICENSE APPUCATION

, *
<

_. .
___

.d

.

JAMES L MOONEY, RADIATION SAFEW OfflCER'

! TMMNO
',w . . _ . . .

-. -

-,-
, -

00RAfl0N *
TYPE Of VoiERETR4NED OF OJTp6A34AL

,

TRAINING,
'

TMNING '

| 4.d V.4. N6vy NWC:ett PCwer SCffoci
6 momhs__'0# & Format

,

'' ,

.. aed U.S. NsVir Pietet/pe $30 Plect amecma C# A Funnel
&.d US$ James [ Polk 83BN 645 '

: years 0# & Formal
j 4.d USS Hunley, AS 51

3 Years OK & Fom!81
a.O Chem NWeet syneme. Inc.

0 Yes a Cul' 4 Fermal
*

@ 84V4fel DCleef V!2tl44
.

a.d LH Technologl44
@ st severaltwcfest uselas.

s ysass 0# 4 Formal
'

* - -

Ad 4Clonillo Ecology Ofeva
|_ @ aeystaltweleet L40tl48

4 years on & Formal I

8*d DTS_ _
- y,,,,,__

_ __ _ 1 yy_st_ _ _
,

.- - --

03 & Forrr.at

t
*

.

.

, . .

'

.

*
.

'
.

,

i

*
.,

*

.. ,

.

.

'
.

.

.

- t
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RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE APPLICATION '

*

:
i

JAMe!S L MooNEY, RADIATION $AFETY CFFICER !
EXPERIENCE 3

.

_ __ _ _ _ . --. L
_

,
.- -

MAMMUM WHEREi EXPENENCE D" RATION j'ISOTOPE AMOUNT WA8 QAINEO OF TYPE CF U45 - :
EXMRIENCE '

Mked >100 43G Reactor. U.$. Hay 6 memhe
- , c

' Fleelos Curles Pro'ctype supetse and pe foera ssielnenan::e,
and Acti-

' cattWadon and o;;eradon el15W

%stien resoior coMrd equt; west erg sneiro.
frieftedofL

_Ptmlucts
__

i

|MHAP >100' 088 Amet K P9k, 8 Yom SuperWe and prform ma:niennce,
'

cur:44 888N844s

l onlitwadon and ope (dDon of 6SW
reactor codici equipenent ned I.vtru-'

_ _ _ - I!WfM800rk
htF & AP Urar.owlt US$ Hunisy. AS O! 9 Yeafs HPapptvlsloa cf a3 fadioact;ve

.
*

U 236
mawnaloptfallons fotmeWmanca '

Ci$U9mfrIn6 Juugtor $4fil, includle.g '

elvers generoEin399CucrVreper" t
and stein elechaigs. Providtd HP

,
40pervislovt and eupport for nuclear.

'

weapons actMtles aruf secidonis,
i

,

(slabished Technician and oratt .
isborveWn0 prograntiti scoordance*

tseth NAV88A ce tt0ulellons, .

.aupeerleed covs:opment and perfor. i
'

mente of environmortalraonlioring I

ed and CCnducted(' Jamal
8non3I8'In0PtC9'*A'

Supervised radiochentgry activ$st
,

-

{
. Packaged and transported fatweate, ,

ConduCL44 6VrYoys and tr4r.'Ind
4

crtlotl prolecu with Non ecNamMa.
|.

11er) and high ledadon concernt, t
+0fystopd abl61(eg deelgde for
etsam genGrator CCgratlof4.

W k AP >t curita Qt' ism.Nuclett Systerna, a Years Redweste visposel, des |gri, feittes. iL. 435 Inc.
234 g sweralructtet utmWs lion, $cese(og and operation el,, s

radweste transport cents:nera andPu ine.',wsog: vr.4urry, Hice, proceen'ns of redware a
:

PECOPeach Sonom, tv. leet betittee, decon et rescacwo { .

NYPA J.A.FupeMck, N'ne mateMid.
i

Mle Polet, FPC Crysal ,

mver,6nd CP4L.8 tuna. '
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MAMMUM WHERE EXPERIENC8 DURATION'

is0 TOPE AMOUN1' WAa GAINED of T(PE Of USE *
!

_ __
__

EXPGRIENCE
*

.
- >

CHSt @ GPO.TMt TM1 acddent ou desigpkd* -

Instat decon , wit.e proes.
dotes.obtsin HAQ soptotal,4 ,

i
* , CNSI @ VP . surr/ Insia.ted and opersica electro posen. .

(

i Ing eyem for rewet primey coet. '
8nt PipIn9

i CNSI@ GPU. Cyalat Supervloed deoen end INptraent Cf
_

Cted high fad '9velf04cl0((CMpener"e_.
,

| MF & AP <1 Cortes t.N Tecewlogies 4 Years Madweste processi1g utillaldg soldl4
'

callo4 der $ and dowatering,trens.1
,

port and apng et reeweste, de.
'

j sign,f 4 andlicensing of
,

redweste ltansport centelaers and
.

'

HICs, Chemict!deC0(1oinuclear
,

j faerke.
e

.

MF & AP M Cuties LN
. . .

Reactor Coolant systen che.v.ical
*

@ CE0c . Late % Qwd,,
; Cllles, and Dredden cecon, and stabletstion act! c!spcsat

of waste. ;
.

,

I
Ps410 UAkaown LN 2 Motta Olrvcted decon end ge:ommission-2 I , *

@ G! tnt Site log Gt scc',urnineted plicle 14D MN. *

_- Cornme#clat departenti awa. ,

; J MP & AP >1 Curtes 8dertirio Ecolooy Group 4 yeste madenote VR seMeee using e<m.
,

. i .

paction, Indnerefort, and instal melt.
* .

Radwaste processing at nudear"
.

utilles.<

NA NA OT8 1 Year Ostettnine corporate capablit'es and
i

,

'

.

!
c;usalWes of radioactive material.

|
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; PAUL M, WERNER, GERVICd 'OPEiRATIONG MANA0En'

j ' RESUlye, '
i

.

,.

. . . -
*

sExptR!sNCI! '

/i

d! VERSIFIED TECHNOLOGIES, Knoxville. Tennessee1989-
; ;.

.

' .

earvkw Menacer i.

.

; ;.

Ctversees the company's service operaUons at a!! c!! ant skes. Company doelgns,!
procuros, and instads specialty equipment for use in the nuctoar industry, with

;

i *

special emphasis on provid.ng seMees for removul of lowlevel radoacdve!

njatorials from Waste Wa'er and preparadon of those materials for d!apesal.
. .

A|nu,rance Program, wl*, authority to act inso responalbie for implementation and oversight of the firm's approved Quality
,

A :;

reports directly to Dtversified's President. , dependently, in this capacity, Mr.Wemer
' i'

.

-
.

.
.

.

tfc4 - 69 FIATEK CORPORATION, Greenbelt, Mar / land |
.

'

,

s. nee,sunen48.
i

.> 3 ) I
I i i

I Oyersaw and coordinated de!!y operations at 12 contract altes, including technical
,

centultation with fleid technisions and ellehts i,

! I

ResponeMe for QA/QC, and technician personne(/ security functions, including
'

background chepks and 20 cccess qusMestions. Intedaced between SsMce and,

Accounting. departments'to verify bl!!iog. -

. .
. .

Sl:ptryls(d Installatlorf cnd/or start up of deminere:lzallon systems at 0 nucleat
.

. 1

st'ations: j.
.

t I.

j _Pubilo BeMes Electic & 096
._ (Jtintv Plant .Dete. !

t
-

Setem 6/64.. Floride Power & Ught Turkey Point 4/05
.

Indtsna & Michigan Electic (AEP) 0.0. Cook 9/06; Arkansas Power & Ught ANO 11/60, Vltginia Power Surry 3/87
,

i South Carolina Electric & Gas V.C.$Ummer 9/67 :
e

- | Sacramento hfunic. Util. Dist. RanchoSeco 9/66
-

* Consolidated Edtoon Company IP2 11/88
:
'

'

.

.
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DIVEnottico TECHNQl.00lCS GERVICN.3, LNo. -*

',
_, RAD 10 ACTIVE MATERIAL UCf_.NSB APPUCATION' __ _

.
_ _

. -

__ -. __ . - - - , .

FAVI. M. WE8NER
;Restane . A . .

. ,

; - -.
,g'SeMees Technicien

On-site company reptesontauve at 4 nuclear utility siten, responsible for setup and
'

,

operation of dem1nera!Izetton equipment, recordkeeping, reporting, and customer
*

relations, $ltes served; .

,

'

_ (Mitv
_ __

_ Plant
Public SeMce Electric & Ons Salem .

~

'

Florida Power & Ught Turkey Pcint
.

Arkansee Power & Ught ANO .

Vitginia Power North Anna ;*

1962 64 c MNUCLEAG 6YSTCMO, INO., emme|1,09uus Carottna
1

dem%rahattonTochnicten-

O'perated and maintained' dominerattratten equipnient al 4 nuclear utmty si:es.
. Maintained operation logo, redletion and contaminoson records, and sh|pment -

re,cofde. Served as client company Interface. Field asslgnments locluded:
*

-

Utility
_ Plant Date

*'
'

Arkansas Pcwer & Ught #10 elea
Virginia Power North Anna 6/82 8/83
Pubilo Serv!ce Electric & Gas Saf9m , 8!a3 - 2/84 '

, General Puttle Uut!!!ss Oyster Creek 2/64 . # 64
- ,

,

1941 at N'REAQTOR, HANFORD RESERVATION, UNITED NVOLEAM CORPORATION, INC.,-
i

kNand, Washington
*

Nuc! ear Reactor Georator: Fue's i

' P'irformed criticalInspect!ons and handling of litadiated and unittadiated nuclear
fubl. Responsible for ptcper hcodling of contaminated wastes and equipment fo: :

disposal or retease. -

'
:

i'

-

e

.a.a -.

__

_a

_ _,m _m ._ _
_

m
- ,_ -

_

) .

l.
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DIVEMSIFIED TECHNOLOGIE$ CERVICES, INC.
__

. - RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LtcENCE APPLICATION
.'

-

- -
--

-~ '_
_

.
._

.

, .

j PAUL M. WERNER . .

Redume-S- ,

'

s
* .

1981 QUADREX CORPORATION R!chland, Wa6h!ngton g' *

Decomin'ssloolna Technician
.

.

Removed all contaminated hatruments and f!xtures frem decommissioned 00E
.

scientliolaboratovy. *

''
EDUCATION

.

'
'

i ,
! Basiness Admintattation. Central Washin0 ton Un!versity,1981

*

; Bu@,ess Adtnin!stration, Kennesaw College,1979 81 -

Engineering, t)niversity of M!nnesota,1977t

.

' *
.

,
.

.

|

..
.
.

t

I
.

1

I I
.

t

,
-

.

|
e

...

| . . i

| $
"

t
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-
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D4VER8IFIED TECilNSLO0f te SERYlOEs, INC, ' . ,
| _RADhMCTIVE MATERIAL UCENSE APPUCATION :'

- - -

.

,
__ _

1

PAUL. M. WERNER, SERVICE OPERATIONS MANAGER
TRAINING

.

,'

I~
~~ .

.

M TcN ', tTfPE 08 WHEAR TFWINto CF C#/PCFMA!. |

-

'

TFWNtNG
'tfWNING

'

a4 Octores Corp. 3 Mcrthe ' OJT & Formal
&.d Unhed Nucleat Corp, N Reacter 1 Year C# & Fermal - *

a.t Chemffvelser $yerevne. Inc. 2 Years OJT & reimale severalnuciserpowwpiea hcbding :

I Pse&S$elen, AP&t,.ANC, VP. Noon Anna and OPU.
o siwOrvet.r '

_

,

s-d Owstok Corp. aYeus on & Former
'

-

9 severalnuclearpowwputs hebcing: '

P8E40 8slern, FP&L.Tghsy Pt. AEP.O.C. Coct, AP&t
ANO VP.8vtry & Hedh Areur,8C(&O V.C.SummW,
CPok5. Robinson, Ccnal tP2, and Maine Yankee.

*
. *

*

4.d 078 .

8Yws OJT & Femal ',@ severst twc!**WW e Inoldngt
PSE&40slem, VP.Nc Anne, SCE&G.Y.C,8ummer. ,

P0&B Oleblo canym dfCo.Dresden, TLEC04P8E8, .

and_ GPU4yster Creek. ,

. -__-__ -

e

.

I

i

1a

.
'

,

.

;.

;
;

*
.

,

e

!
.

!

*

:

;

:
'

. .

-
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OlVEJtSJFIED TECHNOLOGIES GERYlcto, ING.
_ _ - -

'

RADICACTIVE MATEMIAL UCENBI! APPUCAT10N
-

' -

g e

1

PAUL. M. WERN2, SEMVICE OPERATIONS MANAGErt
j .

EXPERigHca ,

_
_

-
;,-

- - -

MA)CMUM WHERE EXPfAENCE DUAAtlCN
__

880TCPE AMOUNT WASONNEQ OF TYPEOff U9E/

Tbra
_ _ _ EXPERIENCE |_

. -
,

Unkr.ovrtt Quedtw Corp 1Morehe Packageo heirVmitk6 and fbdures for
mePoesw.oppoa n oon.ees.

.

. _ labctatoty hrEiLii iMbed >100 Unted NuclearCcrp 1 YearFleslon Cul1*{ N.Meactor Performed calticallntpecticos and re.

.f
.

and Aos. celot of hediwd a/esisom teactor
vs'Jon and propeted for shipment unced.
Produelo. tied fuel

.

U 205 U. equipmes, handed redwaste and :
for d!sposal arid telease,

2G8, Pu Malerin!sincluded wddpons grade ,

Uyentum and PMonturn
.

! '

Mt&AP Urnncwn Chen Nudent $ytems, 6 Years Operated and ma'ntwned dernin sys-Inc.

$ tiled elles heluding: :eme et four nuclearUllly Mea, per.
.

:
POE64 salem fCfmed todation endcontaminauen :

,
,

ANo VF Nonn, Arw tuNeya en all equipment, packagedAnna
GPU.Otetet Creek. , soa radwaste.

:
T MFAAP >J cunes Duratek CotA 5 Yeme

'/
e cliers enge hcunng:

Super <! sed corporate todweste sc.I .

esussa% FPW vice coeraliens at edes etes, ne.

Turket Pt, AEP4.0, sponsit49 hr lutagedort and mante. i

i C44k, N'4bANO, VP. nonce of radioecert equipment, |

tuny & Nomi Arme, packaging and eNptiteit Of Contid
,

4CEA4V,C Swimer. fitted eqJIpment. ,

CP&bH.S.Mohinsce. !

Coned.1P2, and Maine.

Yar*ee. ;
'

1.'1 & AP 41 Curisa 0T8
-

6 yew $ $0per/fsed CCfpC4(e fedW6Me Set *
e cHera t!ts: Including: vtce operantora d caem alts#. Re. re.

;

P9E&A-4e'em. VP Noctri : |
epondble fer r.stalladon and ma: cit.

*

Attne,4Cf60 V.C.6umm. ' .

er. PG&Ecabio canyon, ntoct cf ttdoactko equipment. :
CBCO Dissderi, TWECO. pacheghg and sNprnent of corar>-

CP0gs, and GPMyn nated equ1pmssJ.
!
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